
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 5 January 
2017 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Duffy
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE 

INDEPENDENTS
Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 14 December 2016 
be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CALLED IN DECISION - BRADFORD DISTRICT LOCAL FLOOD 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

On 6 December 2016 the Executive considered a report of the 
Strategic Director Regeneration (Executive Document “AP” 
attached) which asked Members to adopt the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (LFRMS).  As Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA), the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council is required 
under Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 
2010, to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood 
risk management – a “Local Flood Risk Management Strategy” 
(LFRMS).  The strategy must detail the risk management authorities 
and the functions that they can exercise within the Bradford Lead Local 
Flood Authority area, assess local flood risk, the objectives for 
managing that risk and measures proposed to implement those 
objectives.

The FWMA requires the LFRMS to demonstrate how it contributes to 
the achievement of wider environmental objectives.  To fulfil our 
legislative requirements a Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
of the LFRMS was commissioned. The Draft SEA states that there are 
no negative environmental effects identified from the LFMS objectives 
and that many of the proposed LFRMS objectives have the potential 
for both direct and indirect environmental benefits.

1 - 144



The LFRMS (attached as Appendix 1) is an all-encompassing or 
umbrella document for the implementation of the FWMA, which sets 
out how the LLFA intend to fulfil the requirements of the FWMA and 
who (within the council) will be responsible for the different areas. It will 
therefore act as a tool to deliver the benefits of well managed and 
hence reduced flood risk to people, properties and the wider 
environment of Bradford District.

Executive resolved – 

That the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) be 
adopted, and that delegated authority be given to the Strategic 
Director for Regeneration to amend the LFRMS as a result of the 
consultation on the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA), 
and following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

The decision of the Executive has been called in.  The reasons for the 
call in are set out below:

“I wish to call in this decision to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to ensure that the actions and activities that flow from the 
implementation of this strategy do not adversely impact on 
recommendations made by Members in the Flood Review”.

In response to the Call-In, the Strategic Director Regeneration will 
submit Document “AG which cross references the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy Objectives to the Flooding Scrutiny Review 
Recommendations.

In accordance with Paragraph 8.6.9 of Part 3E of the Constitution 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can following 
consideration of the matter resolve to:

(1) Release the decision for implementation.

(2) Refer all or part of the decision back to the Executive to 
reconsider it in the light of any representations the 
Committee may make. The decision may not be 
implemented until the Executive has met to reconsider its 
earlier decision.

(3) Refer the decision to full Council for consideration, in 
which case the decision may not be implemented until the 
Council has met to consider the matter.

If the Committee makes no resolution, in accordance with paragraph 
8.6.9 of the Constitution, the decision may be implemented.

(Chris Eaton – 01274 432483)



7.  PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST 
PROJECT PHASE 2 - INCLUDING COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

Bradford’s Families First Programme (Phase 2) aims to identify and 
deliver interventions to 5,990 families by March 2020. As part of phase 
two, there is a stronger national focus on gathering more information 
on the cost effectiveness of the programme. The council and its 
partners will need to be provided with local evidence of benefits as we 
address longer term sustainability of the programme and an emphasis 
of ‘think family’ approaches.

The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “AH”) which provides an overview of national and local 
analysis of the Troubled Families Programme including cost benefit 
analysis work and a number of case studies to highlight the difference 
the approach is making to families living in Bradford.

Recommended –

(1) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee support 
the work to deliver ‘a Whole Family Approach’ to deliver 
improved family outcomes. 

(2) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee continues 
to support the implementation of Bradford’s Targeted Early 
Help offer/framework to deliver more effective services, 
reduce duplication and improve outcomes for families in 
the district.  

(Martyn Stenton - 01274 432558)

145 - 
152

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to the 
meeting of the Executive to be held on 6

th
 December 

2016. 
 
 

          AP 
Subject:   
 
Bradford District Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report seeks Members to adopt the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).  
As Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA), the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council is 
required under Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010, to 
develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management – a “Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy” (LFRMS).  The strategy must detail the risk 
management authorities and the functions that they can exercise within the Bradford Lead 
Local Flood Authority area, assess local flood risk, the objectives for managing that risk 
and measures proposed to implement those objectives. 

The FWMA requires the LFRMS to demonstrate how it contributes to the 
achievement of wider environmental objectives.  To fulfil our legislative requirements a 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the LFRMS was commissioned. The Draft 
SEA states that there are no negative environmental effects identified from the LFMS 
objectives and that many of the proposed LFRMS objectives have the potential for both 
direct and indirect environmental benefits. 

The LFRMS (attached as Appendix 1) is an all-encompassing or umbrella 
document for the implementation of the FWMA, which sets out how the LLFA intend to 
fulfil the requirements of the FWMA and who (within the council) will be responsible for the 
different areas. It will therefore act as a tool to deliver the benefits of well managed and 
hence reduced flood risk to people, properties and the wider environment of Bradford 
District. 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Department of 
Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Portfolio 

Report Contact:  Chris Eaton 
Development Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432483  

 
E-mail: chris.eaton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
  
Environment and Waste Management 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
Adverse weather is a national concern and the risk of flooding in England is predicted to 
increase as a result of climate change and development in areas at risk.  The Environment 
Agency’s (EA) 2008 National Flood Risk Assessment showed 2.4 million properties are at 
risk of flooding from rivers and sea, with one million of those also susceptible to surface 
water flooding. A further 2.8 million properties are susceptible to surface water flooding 
alone.  This equates to 1 in 6 at risk properties with expected annual damage costs of
[...]
MS be adopted, and that delegated authority is 
given to the Strategic Director for Regeneration to amend the LFRMS as a result of the 
consultation on the SEA, and following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport.   

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Bradford District Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (Bradford LFRMS).     

Appendix F of the Bradford LFRMS is a Strategic Environmental Assessment 
Draft Environmental Report by JBA Consulting.   

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Not applicable. 
 

Page 6



   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 2   2 

Executive Summary  
 
Adverse weather is a national concern and the risk of flooding in England is 
predicted to increase as a result of climate change and development in areas at 
risk.  The Environment Agency’s (EA) 2008 National Flood Risk Assessment showed 
2.4 million properties are at risk of flooding from rivers and sea, with one million of 
those also susceptible to surface water flooding. A further 2.8 million properties 
are susceptible to surface water flooding alone.  This equates to 1 in 6 at risk 
properties with expected annual damage costs of more than £1 billion to 
residential and non-residential properties.   
 
Flood risk across the Bradford District is varied but caused in the main by overland 
flow following short, high intensity, or heavy, prolonged rainfall events and/or 
overtopping rivers and watercourses.  There is a history of land and property 
flooding, the most recent and severe flooding in the district in 15 years being a 
consequence of Storms Desmond and Eva in 2015.   
 
It is important to realise that it is not possible to prevent all flooding, it is 
inevitable and can occur at any time, however, there are actions that can be taken 
to manage risk and reduce impact. 
 
As Lead Local Flood Authority, the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council is 
required under Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, to 
develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management – 
a “Local Flood Risk Management Strategy”.  The strategy must detail the risk 
management authorities and the functions that they can exercise within the 
Bradford Lead Local Flood Authority area, assess local flood risk, the objectives for 
managing that risk and measures proposed to implement those objectives.  
 
This local Flood Risk Management Strategy provides Bradford Council’s approach 
for managing flood risk from all sources throughout the District and has been 
developed to align with current legislation and guidance.  It builds on work that 
has already been undertaken to assess the risk of flooding in the district, most 
recently the draft Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (amended February 2014), and 
aims to:- 
 

 Ensure increased understanding of local flood risk to enable 
investment in flood management activities to be appropriately 
prioritised. 

 Engage and enable all Risk Management Authorities, residents, 
communities and businesses to manage flood risk in partnership. 

 Ensure emergency plans and responses to flood incidents are 
effective and communities are facilitated to recover quickly and 
effectively after flood events. 

 Guide local spatial planning and prevent inappropriate 
development. 

Page 8



 3   3 

 
It is important that flood risk management activities are targeted effectively. 
Bradford Council is utilising information from all available sources, including 
national flood maps, historic records and information shared with other Risk 
Management Authorities, to increase understanding of district wide flood risk and 
to effectively prioritise resources. 
 
The Local Flood Risk Management Strategy is developed and maintained by 
Bradford Council. It sets out the Council's objectives and measures for managing 
local flood risk and aims to guide effective flood risk management activities 
undertaken by the
[...]
 the Bradford District 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).  I have incorporated some of the 
most recent work to provide examples of how the recommendations are being 
progressed.  The action plan for the delivery of objectives is also included at the 
end of this document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Department of 
Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Portfolio 

Report Contact:  Chris Eaton / Kirsty 
Breaks 
Phone: (01274) 432483 / 7363 

 
E-mail: chris.eaton@bradford.gov.uk 

 kirsty.breaks@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
  
Environment and Waste Management 
 

Page 137

mailto:chris.eaton@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
BRADFORD DISTRICT LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Cross referencing of Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Objectives to Flooding 
Scrutiny Review Recommendations 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) be adopted, and that delegated 
authority be given to the Strategic Director for Regeneration to amend the LFRMS as a result of 
the consultation on the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA), and following consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport. 
 
ACTION:       Strategic Director of Regeneration, (Environment & Waste Management Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee) (Chris Eaton - 01274 432483) 
 
The reason for Cllr Jeanette Sunderland requesting the call-in are: 
 
I wish to call in this decision to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that the 
actions and activities that flow from the implementation of this strategy do not adversely impact on 
recommendations made by Members in the Flood Review. 
 
Shown below is the summary of Scrutiny Review Recommendations and their cross-referencing to 
the specific objectives laid out within the Bradford District Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
(LFRMS).  I have incorporated some of the most recent work to provide examp
[...]
verview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 11

th
 January 2017  

AH 
 
 

Subject:   
 

Progress Report on Bradford’s Families First Project Phase 2 – 
including cost benefit analysis 
 

Summary statement: 
Bradford’s Families First Programme (Phase 2) is due to identify and deliver interventions 
to 5,990 families by March 2020 against locally agreed payment by results targets. Up to 
October 2016 we have now engaged 1,416 families.  
 
The Council and key partners continue to ensure a sustained and assertive effort to 
working with families, helping to improve family outcomes and seeking to ensure we meet 
agreed targets. We are now implementing our plans to further align key targeted early help 
services and support to our Families First interventions and outcomes.  
 
Alongside its partners, the Council will require clear evidence of the benefits of the 
programme as plans are developed to sustain successful elements of the programme and 
the ‘think family’ approach in the longer term. 

Michael Jameson   
Strategic Director  
(Children’s Services) 

 Portfolio:  
 Health and Social Care 
 
 

Report Contact:  Martyn Stenton 
Head of Targeted Early Help 
Phone: 01274 432558 
E-mail: martyn.stenton@bradford.gov.uk 

  

Page 145

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Bradford’s Families First Programme (Phase 2) aims to identify and deliver 

interventions to 5,990 families by March 2020. As part of phase two, there is a 
stronger national focus on gathering more information on the cost effectiveness of 
the programme. The council and its partners will need to be provided with local 
evidence of benefits as we address longer term sustainability of the programme and 
an emphasis of ‘think family’ approaches.  
 

1.2 This report provides an overview of national and local analysis of the Troubled 
Families Programme including cost benefit analysis work and a number of case 
studies to highlight the difference the approach is making to families living in 
Bradf
[...]
ge only £5,214.  

 

 The cost benefit analysis in Wandsworth, demonstrated  benefits accrued to 
criminal justice agencies added up to nearly £1.2m.  

 

 Salford has identified financial benefits to health services of £1,700 on average per 
family. These benefits follow a nearly 60% reduction in alcohol misuse and a 50% 
reduction in drug misuse in the 12 months following intervention.  

 

 Significant improvements in school attendance for children saw a financial benefit of 
£750,000 across the 7 areas involved. 

3.19 It is planned to do further cost benefit analysis of the Bradford programme as it 
progresses and views from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this would be 
welcomed.   

3.20 Impact on individual families  

3.21 Appendix three includes a small number of case studies to highlight the difference 
the approach is making to families.  Case studies are also used in workforce 
development sessions with staff and partners and on occasions in case work with 
families.  There is also an element of group work in service delivery and this 
supports family members to share their experiences and learn from each other.  For 
example, family members can learn from other families about their experience of 
issues such as domestic violence and abuse and how they were supported to 
address them and become more resilient.  Our work with families through the 
Families First approach can bring direct benefits for the families themselves and 
can reduce the need for further service involvement in their lives eg fewer police call Page 149



outs, fewer visits to accident and emergency or ambulance calls, not needing social 
work interventions, children not missing school.    

4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1 To note the targets achieved to date. 

 
4.2 To note the need for a continued assertive and intensive approach to reach, 

engage and improve outcomes for the agreed number of families. 
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
5.1 The Families First outcomes
[...]

process. The older siblings were also referred to the Young Carers 
programme for support. Parenting and emotional support was given to mum 
to build up her confidence and skills as a parent. A debt advisor also helped 
mum with housing cost debt that had built up and support was given for mum 
to claim a single parent’s benefit.  As a result although there have been big 
changes within the family, they are progressing in the right direction and 
everyone including all the professionals involved are happy with the progress 
the family are making.

Page 156


	Agenda
	6 CALLED IN DECISION - BRADFORD DISTRICT LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Exec6DecDocAPApp1
	Exec6DecDocAPApp7
	Doc AG

	7 PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 2 - INCLUDING COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS
	Doc AH App 1
	Doc AH App 2
	Doc AH App 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 5 January 2017 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

BM Smith
Rickard
M Pollard

Arshad Hussain
Duffy
Green
Watson
Warburton

J Sunderland

Observers: Councillors Ellis,  Dale Smith and Ross-Shaw (Regeneration, Planning and
                   Transport Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

72.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

73.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 14 December 2016 be 
signed as a correct record.

74.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents 



75.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Resolved –

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

76.  CALLED IN DECISION - BRADFORD DISTRICT LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

On 6 December 2016, the Executive considered a report of the Strategic Director 
Regeneration (Executive Document “AP”) which asked Members to adopt the 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).  As Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA), the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council is required under 
Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010, to develop, 
maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management – a “Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy” (LFRMS).  The Strategy must detail the risk 
management authorities and the functions that they can exercise within the 
Bradford Lead Local Flood Authority area, assess local flood risk, the objectives 
for managing that risk and measures proposed to implement those objectives.

The FWMA requires the LFRMS to demonstrate how it contributes to the 
achievement of wider environmental objectives.  To fulfil legislative requirements 
a Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the LFRMS was commissioned. 
The Draft SEA states that there are no negative environmental effects identified 
from the LFMS objectives and that many of the proposed LFRMS objectives have 
the potential for both direct and indirect environmental benefits.

The LFRMS (attached as Appendix 1 to Document “AP”) is an all-encompassing 
or umbrella document for the implementation of the FWMA, which sets out how 
the LLFA intend to fulfil the requirements of the FWMA and who (within the 
Council) will be responsible for the different areas. It will therefore act as a tool to 
deliver the benefits of well managed and hence reduced flood risk to people, 
properties and the wider environment of Bradford district.

Executive resolved – 

That the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) be adopted, and that 
delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director for Regeneration to amend 
the LFRMS as a result of the consultation on the Strategic Environmental 
Assessment (SEA), and following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport.

The decision of the Executive had been called in.  The reasons for the call in are 
set out below:

“I wish to call in this decision to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to ensure that the actions and activities that flow from the implementation of this 
strategy do not adversely impact on recommendations made by Members in the 
Flood Review”.



In response to the Call-In, the Strategic Director Regeneration submitted 
Document “AG which cross referenced the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy objectives to the Flooding Scrutiny Review recommendations made by 
this Committee at its meeting on 29 September 2016.

The Assistant Director Transportation, Design and Planning gave a brief resume 
of the Strategy and stated that officers had cross referenced the Strategy to the 
Flooding Scrutiny recommendations made by this Committee at its meeting held 
in September.  He stressed that the Strategy did not adversely affect the 
recommendations made by this Committee, adding that the majority of the 
Committees’ recommendations were resilience related measures and that the 
Strategy complimented them, or that they fell within the remit of the Emergency 
Planning Service.  In addition many of the resilience measures were also being 
discussed by the Flood Programme Board, which included representatives from 
the Council, the Environment Agency, Yorkshire Water and local community 
groups.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions 
together with the responses are detailed below:

The Chair stressed that Members should ensure that their questions and 
comments were kept within the confines of the reasons for the call-in.

The Member who had called in the item stated that in calling in the item she 
wanted to be sure that the Strategy would not hinder this Committee’s individual 
investigation into the floods.  She also expressed concerns that the flood packs 
contained no information for people on ways to deal with the aftermath of the 
flooding on health matters, and asking residents to contact public health was 
inadequate.  Whereas the information already provided by Yorkshire Water on 
flooding was more comprehensive, and therefore the pack should incorporate 
additional information and needed reviewing.

She added that it was the intention that the Emergency Planning Team would 
liaise with Town and Parish Councils in relation to the properties affected by 
flooding.  In response the Planning Development Manager stated that this was 
work in progress and that the Emergency Planning Team was leading on this 
aspect and that their role was also highlighted within the Strategy.

A Member stated that the issues raised so far were not part of the Strategy, and 
hence the call –in, however it would form part of the delivery plan, which this 
Committee would be considering in six months time.  

The Member who had called in the item stated that she had some strong 
reservations about the Strategy and its links with Yorkshire Water, and that local 
residents needed assurances and have confidence in the Strategy.  In response 
the Assistant Director stated that in terms of the Strategy, the Council was 
working closely with Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency.



The Senior Drainage office stressed that the Strategy document was a high level 
document and that it was a legal obligation, and in no way did it conflict with the 
recommendations made by this Committee in September.

The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder reiterated that the 
recommendations of this Committee had been cross referenced with the Strategy, 
with a view to report back to this Committee on the actions arising.

A Member questioned the validity of the data used to inform the Strategy and the 
robustness of this data in identifying flood risk areas, and tackling future flooding. 
In addition he ascertained what the Council was doing to mitigate the risks as this 
was not implicitly addressed within the Strategy.  In response the Senior Drainage 
officer stressed that it was important to understand the legislative framework 
behind the Strategy.  That preliminary flood risk assessments had to be 
undertaken and the high risk areas were covered by the Strategy, however the 
majority of the flooding incidents related to water management measures.  The 
Member stated that the people at risk of flooding were not reliant on a Strategy 
per se, but that it was important to have a Strategy that met the needs of local 
people.  

A Member suggested that the raft of documents regarding flooding should be 
compiled into one composite document, which also addresses the issue of water 
run off on the Rombalds.  The Assistant Director stated that the Strategy was not 
intended to be a prescriptive document, however implementation plans would 
address specific local issues.

In relation to a question on what the Council was doing in relation to the issue of 
groundwater, and if those affected had been sent a flood information pack, the 
Principal Drainage Engineer confirmed that the data was based on the 
information collected and that groundwater flooding of basements was a common 
problem throughout the district. 

A Member expressed his concerns that the Scrutiny Review into Water 
Management had not been completed by the Environment and Waste 
Management, which would provide many of the answers to the questions that had 
been raised at today’s meeting.  He urged that the Chair of this Scrutiny should 
contact the Chair of the Environment and Waste Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to complete the Scrutiny as a matter of urgency in order to 
inform the delivery plan.

A Member stated that the Strategy was light on addressing issues relating to 
surface water and sewage flooding.  In response the Portfolio Holder stated that 
outside of the Strategy specific issues could be addressed by contacting officers 
directly.

A Member stated that it was important to ensure that the Strategy was robust, had 
clear direction and was in line with the scrutiny recommendations as well as be 
able to address issues around planning applications and the suitability of those 
applications in relation to incidence of flooding.  In response the Assistant Director 



stressed that the Strategy would not necessarily refer to planning as planning 
development was covered by the whole host of planning guidance documents.  In 
addition flooding issues on any given site would be dealt with in relation to the 
individual planning application.

In response to a number of questions regarding data, the Principal Drainage 
Engineer confirmed that the data relied upon in the Strategy was robust, adding 
that the strategy was a living document which, in line with government legislation, 
would be updated and amended on a six-year cycle and that the Council was  
working with other  agencies, confirming that a huge amount of data from flood 
victims had already been collected.

A Member suggested that it was important that the background documents 
relating to the Strategy should be made available to the public; that the Strategy 
addresses the issue of surface water and that there is retro fitting of sustainable 
urban drainage in order to collect water upstream.

Resolved –

(1) That the Executive decision on the Bradford District Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy be released for implementation.

(2) That the Chair of this Committee contacts the Chair of the 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as a matter of urgency on the need to conclude the Water 
Management Scrutiny Review.

(3) That the background documents referred to in the Bradford 
District Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Document be 
published.

ACTION: City Solicitor (1), Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chair / Overview and Scrutiny Lead (2) 
Assistant Director, Transportation, Design and Planning (3)

77.  PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 
2 - INCLUDING COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

Bradford’s Families First Programme (Phase 2) aims to identify and 
deliver interventions to 5,990 families by March 2020. As part of phase 
two, there is a stronger national focus on gathering more information 
on the cost effectiveness of the programme. The Council and its 
partners will need to be provided with local evidence of benefits as we 
address longer term sustainability of the programme and an emphasis 
of ‘think family’ approaches.



The Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “AH”) 
which provided an overview of national and local analysis of the Troubled 
Families Programme including cost benefit analysis work and a number of case 
studies to highlight the difference the approach is making to families living in 
Bradford.

Resolved – 

That in the absence of officers, this item be considered at a future meeting 
of the Committee.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


